
 The County of San Diego 

 Zoning Administrator Hearing Report 
 

 
 

 
Date: January 21, 2016  Case/File No.: Verizon Downtown Julian Minor 

Use Permit Modification 
PDS2015-ZAP-00-044W2 
PDS2015-ER-92-10-001B 

Place: County Conference Center  
5520 Overland Avenue  
San Diego, CA 92123 

 Project: Modification of a Minor Use 
Permit to an existing unmanned 
wireless facility 

Time: 9:00 a.m.   Location: 2505 Washington Street, Julian  

Agenda Item: #1  General Plan: Village Residential (VR 7.3) 

Appeal Status: Appealable to the Planning 
Commission 
  

 Zoning: Residential-Commercial (RC) 

Applicant/Owner: TSJ Consulting Inc., on 
behalf of Verizon 
Wireless/Orchard Hill LLC       
 

 Subregion:  Julian Community Planning Area 

Environmental: CEQA § 15303 Exemption 
 

 APNs:  250-090-39 

 
 

A. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1. Requested Actions 

This is a request for the Zoning Administrator to evaluate the proposed project, which includes a 
modification to an existing cellular facility. The proposed Minor Use Permit Modification would allow 
an increase in the height of the existing facility from 35 feet to 37 feet to accommodate new 
antennas.  The Zoning Administrator should determine if the required findings can be made, and if 
so, take the following actions: 

a. Adopt the Environmental Findings included in Attachment D. 

b. Grant Minor Use Permit Modification PDS2015-ZAP-00-044W2 that makes the findings, and 
impose the requirements and conditions as set forth in the Form of Decision in Attachment B. 
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2. Required Findings to Support Requested Actions 

a. Is the proposed project consistent with the vision, goals, and polices of the General Plan?  

b. Does the project comply with the policies set forth under the Community Plan?  

c. Is the proposed project consistent with the County’s Zoning Ordinance?  

d. Is the proposed project consistent with the County’s Wireless Ordinance?  

e. Does the project comply with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)? 
 

B. REPORT SUMMARY 
 
The purpose of this staff report is to provide the Zoning Administrator with the information to consider 
the proposed ZAP Modification, conditions of approval and findings, and environmental findings 
prepared in accordance with the CEQA.  
 
The proposed Minor Use Permit Modification is to modify the existing wireless facility by increasing the 
allowable height of the facility.  There is one exception to the Zoning Ordinance being requested for this 
ZAP Modification: an exception to Section 4620(g) to allow the proposed facility to be 37 feet, where 35 
feet is the maximum height allowed. 
 
Based on staff’s analysis, the required findings can be made, and recommends approval of the permit 
with the conditions noted in the attached Form of Decision (Attachment B). 
 
 

C. DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL 
 

1. Project Description 
 
The project is a ZAP Modification request to modify the existing wireless facility by increasing the 
height of the faux elevated water tank from 35 feet to 37 feet.  The increase in height is required to 
fit the new antennas.   Additionally, the project will also include the installation of one raycap surge 
suppressor near the new antennas and install three radio remote units behind the new antennas.  
The property is developed with a lodge and the existing wireless telecommunication facility, which 
consists of nine panel antennas, enclosed within a 35-foot faux water tower structure, an 
equipment enclosure and a 30 Kilowatt (kW) emergency back-up generator with an internal 150-
gallon diesel fuel tank placed within a 10 foot high sound attenuated equipment enclosure. The site 
is 2.8 acres, and the leased area for the project is approximately 449 square feet.  
 
All conditions as imposed by the previous approval would remain unchanged.  
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2. Subject Property and Surrounding Land Uses 
 
The subject property is 2.8 acres, and the leased area for the project is approximately 449 square 
feet. The site is located within the Residential Commercial (RC) zone, north of State Routes (SR) 
78/79 (Julian Rd/Washington Street). The property is developed with a lodge and a wireless 
telecommunication facility, consisting of nine panel antennas, enclosed within a 35-foot faux water 
tower structure, an equipment enclosure and a 30 Kilowatt (kW) emergency back-up generator with 
an internal 150-gallon diesel fuel tank within a 10-foot high sound attenuated equipment enclosure.  
Access is provided by an existing driveway connecting to Washington Street, a public road.  
 

 
Figure 1: Aerial Photo 
 
The area surrounding the site is characterized by residential use, agricultural use, commercial use 
and vacant lands, as shown in Figure 1. The properties immediately surrounding the site are 
vacant, residential and agricultural lands to the west; vacant lands to the north; vacant lands, 
residential and agricultural uses to the east; and Washington Street and residential and commercial 
lands to the south.  
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Table C-1: Surrounding Zoning and Land Uses 

 
Location 

 
General 

Plan 
 

Zoning Adjacent 
Streets Description 

North 
Public/Semi-Public 
Facilities & Semi-
Rural Residential 

(SR-10)  
S80 and A70 N/A Vacant Lands 

East 

Village Residential 
(VR-7.3) &  
Semi-Rural 
Residential 

(SR-4) 

RMH7, RC, 
and A70 

Washington St, 
Henry Silvers Ln 

Single Family 
Residences, and 

Vacant Lands 

South 
Village Residential 

(VR-7.3) &  
General 

Commercial 
RC, C34 Washington St, 

A St 
Residential and 

Commercial Uses 

West 
Public/Semi-Public 
Facilities & Semi-
Rural Residential 

(SR-10) 
A70, S80 A St, Farmer Rd 

Vacant Lands, 
Residential and 
Agricultural Use 

 
D. ANALYSIS AND DISCUSSION 
 

1. Project Site History 
 
The following permit was processed by Planning & Development Services (PDS): 
 
On August 8, 2000, the Zoning Administrator approved Minor Use Permit, ZAP00-044, for a 
wireless telecommunication facility. The facility consists of nine panel antennas enclosed within a 
faux water tower structure approximately 35 feet in height, and an associated equipment shelter.  
 
On October 18, 2000, the Director of Planning and Land Use approved Minor Use Permit Minor 
Deviation, ZAP00-044m1, to allow the wireless telecommunication facility to re-locate the facility 
five feet closer to the east property line. 
 
On April 4, 2013, the Zoning Administrator approved Minor Use Permit Modification, PDS2012-
3401-00-044-02 to install a 30 Kilowatt (kW) emergency back-up generator with a 150-gallon diesel 
fuel tank mounted within a new sound attenuated equipment enclosure. 
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2. General Plan Consistency  
 
The proposed project is consistent with the following relevant General Plan goals, policies, and 
actions as described in Table D-1. 
 

  Table D-1: General Plan Conformance  
 

General Plan Policy Explanation of Project Conformance 
GOAL S-1 – Public Safety. 
Enhanced public safety and the 
protection of public and private property. 

The proposed ZAP Modification would allow for 
continued coverage throughout the area, along with 
the expansion of service, which are essential in the 
event of an emergency. 

GOAL S-2 – Emergency Response. 
Effective emergency response to natural 
or human-induced disasters that 
minimizes the loss of life and damage to 
property, while also reducing disruptions 
in the delivery of vital public and private 
services during and following a disaster. 

The proposed ZAP Modification would continue to 
minimize telecommunication interruptions during the 
event of an emergency. 

POLICY LU 15.1 –Telecommunication 
Facilities Compatibility with Setting.  
Require that wireless telecommunication 
facilities be sited and designed to 
minimize visual impacts, adverse 
impacts to the natural environment, and 
are compatible with existing 
development and community character. 
 
 
 

The proposed project would continue to blend in with 
the visual setting in the vicinity because the changes 
to the faux elevated water tank would be minimal with 
an increase in height from 35 feet to 37 feet. As seen 
in Figure 2b and Attachment F, the proposed two-foot 
addition to the faux elevated water tank would have a 
weathered wood texture to appear rustic that 
matches the existing structure and will continue to 
match the existing lodge and buildings on the site. 
The existing viewsheds of the faux elevated water 
tank are already limited due to terrain, existing 
mature landscaping and existing buildings in the 
vicinity.  Finally, it would not result in impacts to the 
natural environment, since the facility exists and the 
proposed replacement antennas would be located in 
the same area of the existing antennas and 
equipment. Furthermore, the Julian Community 
Planning Group (CPG) and Architectural Review 
Board (ARB) recommended approval of this 
Modification to the existing wireless facility. 

POLICY LU 15.2 – Co-Location of 
Telecommunication Facilities. 
Encourage wireless telecommunication 
service providers to co-locate their 
facilities whenever appropriate, 
consistent with the Zoning Ordinance. 

The proposed project will continue to allow for the co-
location of an additional telecommunication project. 
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General Plan Policy Explanation of Project Conformance 
POLICY COS 11.1 and 11.3 – 
Protection of Scenic Resources. 
Require the protection of scenic 
highways, corridors, regionally 
significant scenic vistas, and natural 
features, including prominent ridgelines, 
dominant landforms, reservoirs, and 
scenic landscapes. Development 
Siting and Design. Require 
development within visually sensitive 
areas to minimize visual impacts and to 
preserve unique or special visual 
features, particularly in rural areas. 

The project site is located north of SR-78 (Main St), 
which is designated as a County Scenic Highway. 
The existing faux elevated water tank is 
approximately 670 feet from SR-78; however, the 
view from SR-78 would be limited because it would 
be screened by the mature vegetation and the view 
of the faux elevated water tank would be blocked by 
existing buildings in the vicinity. Therefore, the 
proposed project is consistent with the General Plan. 

 

a. Community Character: The proposed project is compatible with the existing natural and built 
environment. Surrounding land uses consist of residential uses to the east, 
commercial/residential uses to the south and west and vacant lands to the north. The proposed 
modification to the wireless facility will be increasing the height of the faux elevated water tank 
by two feet and it will be designed to be consistent with the Julian Historic District Design 
Guidelines.  As seen in the photo-simulations the two-foot addition will match the lodge and 
existing buildings on the site. The faux elevated water tank is located adjacent to the top of 
slope that is vegetated with mature landscaping and would be unobtrusive to surrounding 
viewsheds.  The proposed two-foot addition to the faux elevated water tank would continue to 
be compatible with adjacent land uses because the design is consistent with the other 
elements that make up the visual setting of the area as water tanks are common in rural 
residential areas like Julian.  The project will not cause a harmful effect upon the desirable 
neighborhood character of the area. In addition, the addition to the faux elevated water tank 
would not be visible from Main Street or SR-78, a designated County Scenic Highway, similar 
to the existing condition.   
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Figure 2a: Photosimulation of existing 35-foot Faux Water Tank. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 2b: Photosimulation of proposed 37-foot Faux Water Tank. 

1 - 7



  

PDS2015-ZAP-00-044W2 8 
 

3. Community Plan Consistency  
 
The proposed project is consistent with the following relevant Julian Community Plan goals, 
policies, and actions as described in Table D-2. 

 
 Table D-2: Community Plan Conformance  

 
Community Plan Policy Explanation of Project Conformance 
Telephone Service Policy No. 2: Wireless 
carrier services are also available in the 
Community Plan Area.     

Implementation of the proposed project would 
ensure the provision of services necessary to 
meet the service needs of those in the Julian 
Community Plan Area.    

Julian Historic District (JHD) The proposed project would not result in an 
adverse impact to the historic character of the 
Julian Historic District, as the proposed two-
foot addition to the existing faux elevated water 
tank would be designed to match the existing 
structure, which was previously approved 
under ZAP00-004. Furthermore, the Julian 
Architectural Review Board and Julian 
Community Planning Group have reviewed 
and recommended approval of the project.  

 
4. Zoning Ordinance Consistency 
 

The proposed project complies with all applicable zoning requirements of the Residential-
Commercial (RC) zone with the incorporation of conditions of approval.  The Zoning Administrator 
should consider whether the included conditions of approval ensure compatibility of the proposed 
project with the surrounding properties and overall community character.   
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Table D-3: Zoning Ordinance Development Regulations  
ZONING REGULATIONS CONSISTENT? 
Use Regulation: RC Yes 
Animal Regulation: J Yes 
Density: 4.5 Yes 
Lot Size: 10,000 Yes 
Building Type: L Yes 
Maximum Floor Area: N/A N/A 
Floor Area Ratio: N/A N/A 

Height: G (35’) Yes  
(If ZAP approved.) 

Lot Coverage: N/A N/A 
Setback: T (0’ from lot line) Yes (15’ from lot line) 
Open Space: A Yes 
Special Area Regulations: J   Yes 

 
Development Standard Proposed/Provided Complies? 

Section 4600 of the Zoning 
Ordinance sets the maximum 
height requirements. This 
parcel has a designated height 
of ‘G’, which requires 
structures to be no more than 
35 feet in height.   

The applicant is proposing to 
modify the existing wireless 
facility by increasing the 
height of the facility from 35 
feet to 37 feet.  The purpose 
for the increase in height is to 
replace three existing 
antennas with new models 
and in order to complete this 
replacement; a two-foot 
increase in height will be 
required for the faux water 
tank structure as the new 
antennas do not fit within the 
existing faux water tank.  The 
two foot increase to the 
antenna screen will match 
the existing structure.   

Yes   No   
 

If the Zoning Administrator 
grants an exception to the 
height requirement. 
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5.  Wireless Ordinance Consistency 
 

The proposed modification allows the applicant to provide continued service to the surrounding 
residential areas, businesses, emergency services, and drivers.  
 
The existing project is located in a Residential Zone, General Agriculture (A72), which is a non-
preferred zone per the Wireless Ordinance. Although the project is located within a non-preferred 
zone and location, the site was originally selected because no other preferred zones existed in the 
service area that met the coverage needs and objectives of the applicant.  
   
The original Minor Use Permit (ZAP00-044) was approved by the Zoning Administrator on August 
8, 2000. This permit was filed and approved prior to the adoption of the County Wireless 
Ordinance, which occurred on April 30, 2003. The County’s current Wireless Ordinance would 
require this project to be filed as a Major Use Permit, under Tier 4 of the application process. 
However, the site is established and operational, and the proposed change requires that the 
applicant file a Minor Use Permit Modification.  
 
Pursuant to Section 6985B of the Zoning Ordinance, a Minor Use Permit Modification is required 
because the proposed antennas and associated equipment would be added to an existing wireless 
telecommunication facility which had been subject to a Minor Use Permit, and the proposed project 
shall obtain approval through the modification of the approved Minor Use Permit (ZAP00-044) in 
accordance with Section 7378 of the Zoning Ordinance.  
 
By federal law, the County is prohibited from regulating the placement, construction and 
modification of personal wireless service facilities on the basis of the environmental effects of radio 
frequency (RF) emissions, if the facilities comply with the FCC's regulations concerning RF 
emissions.  Therefore, County decision makers do not take comments or information concerning 
potential health effects or other environmental effects into consideration in determining whether to 
approve permits for cellular facilities.  Also, staff does not require information from the applicant 
concerning such effects from RF emissions associated with the project. Information regarding 
potential health effects is available from the cellular providers upon request as it is also required 
from the Federal Communication Commission. 
 
The County is preempted by the Federal Telecommunication Act from considering Electric 
Magnetic Radiation (EMR) when reviewing the proposed location of cellular telephone facilities.  
Therefore, the County cannot require information from the applicant on potential health effects from 
EMR associated with the project.   
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Table D-4: Wireless Ordinance Regulations 
 

Development Standard Proposed/Provided Complies? 
Section 6985.C.3 of the 
Telecommunication Ordinance 
regulates wireless facilities to 
only one facility on any parcel 
or site in a residential zone 
unless waived by the Director 
of Planning & Development 
Services if co-location of 
facilities is consistent with 
community character. 

The project conforms to the regulation of 
one carrier per site because both poles are 
used by the same carrier. 

 
 
 

Yes   No  

Section 6985.C.4. of the 
Telecommunication Ordinance 
requires a minimum 50-foot 
setback of the facility when 
adjacent to a residential use.  

The wireless facility is already established 
and the current proposal would not result 
in any changes to the existing 
telecommunication tower. Therefore, this 
section of the telecommunication 
ordinance does not apply.  
 

 
Yes   No  

Section 6985.C.5 of the 
Telecommunication Ordinance 
prohibits placement of 
telecommunication tower or 
equipment in the front, rear, or 
side yard setback.  

The existing faux elevated water tank and 
equipment enclosure are located outside 
of required setbacks.  

Yes   No  

 
6. California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Completion 

The project has been reviewed in compliance with the CEQA and it has been determined that the 
project qualifies for a Categorical Exemption under CEQA Section 15303, construction or 
conversion of small structures. A Notice of Exemption dated January 21, 2016, was prepared for the 
project and is on file with PDS as Environmental Review Number PDS2015-ER-92-10-001B. 
Section 15303 involves the installation of small, new equipment and facilities in small structures. It 
has been determined that the project is not in an environmentally sensitive location; will not have a 
cumulative effect on the environment; is not on a hazardous waste site; will not cause substantial 
change in the significance of a historical resource; and will not result in damage to a scenic 
highway.  
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